underperform these assumptions in the long term then additional contributions will need to be made to the schemes
in order to fund the payment of future benefits.

Discount rate risk

A fall in AA-rated corporate bond yields, which are used to set the discount rate, will increase the value of the
scheme’s liabilities. This may be partially offset by an increase in the value of the scheme’s bond holdings.

Inflation risk

The benefits payable to the members of the schemes are linked to inflation and as such higher inflation will lead to
higher liabilities. Additionally, the Group’s contributions to the schemes are based on assumptions about the future
levels of inflation. Therefore an increase in inflation above that assumed in the actuarial calculations will create a
deficit.

Longevity risk

An increase in the life expectancy of scheme members will result in benefits being paid out for longer, leading to
an increase in the defined benefit schemes’ liabilities.

The sensitivity of the present value of scheme liabilities to changes in the principal assumptions used is set out below:

 30 September 2020 31 March 2020

TWPS)

 £m)
TWMIPS

£m
TWPS)

£m)
TWMIPS)

£m)
Changes in assumptions resulting in a decrease in liabilities
Change in discount rate (+ 1% p.a.) 400.0)  110.0) 320.0 90.0
Change in rate of inflation (- 1% p.a.)  260.0)  80.0) 210.0 70.0
Change in life expectancy (-1 year)  (90.0)   (40.0) 70.0 40.0

17. Intermediate and ultimate parent company and controlling party

Thames Water Utilities Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is the immediate parent company. Kemble Water Finance
Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is an intermediate parent company and consolidates these financial statements. The Directors
consider that Kemble Water Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is the ultimate holding and controlling party and the
largest group to consolidate these financial statements.

Kemble Water Holdings Limited is owned by ten shareholders, of which the largest is Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System (OMERS)

[…]

underperform these assumptions in the long term then additional contributions will need to be made to the schemes
in order to fund the payment of future benefits.

Discount rate risk

A fall in AA-rated corporate bond yields, which are used to set the discount rate, will increase the value of the
scheme’s liabilities. This may be partially offset by an increase in the value of the scheme’s bond holdings.

Inflation risk

The benefits payable to the members of the schemes are linked to inflation and as such higher inflation will lead to
higher liabilities. Additionally, the Group’s contributions to the schemes are based on assumptions about the future
levels of inflation. Therefore an increase in inflation above that assumed in the actuarial calculations will create a
deficit.

Longevity risk

An increase in the life expectancy of scheme members will result in benefits being paid out for longer, leading to
an increase in the defined benefit schemes’ liabilities.

The sensitivity of the present value of scheme liabilities to changes in the principal assumptions used is set out below:

 30 September 2020 31 March 2020

TWPS)

 £m)
TWMIPS

£m
TWPS)

£m)
TWMIPS)

£m)
Changes in assumptions resulting in a decrease in liabilities
Change in discount rate (+ 1% p.a.) 400.0)  110.0) 320.0 90.0
Change in rate of inflation (- 1% p.a.)  260.0)  80.0) 210.0 70.0
Change in life expectancy (-1 year)  (90.0)   (40.0) 70.0 40.0

17. Intermediate and ultimate parent company and controlling party

Thames Water Utilities Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is the immediate parent company. Kemble Water Finance
Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is an intermediate parent company and consolidates these financial statements. The Directors
consider that Kemble Water Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is the ultimate holding and controlling party and the
largest group to consolidate these financial statements.

Kemble Water Holdings Limited is owned by ten shareholders, of which the largest is Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System (OMERS)

[…]

underperform these assumptions in the long term then additional contributions will need to be made to the schemes
in order to fund the payment of future benefits.

Discount rate risk

A fall in AA-rated corporate bond yields, which are used to set the discount rate, will increase the value of the
scheme’s liabilities. This may be partially offset by an increase in the value of the scheme’s bond holdings.

Inflation risk

The benefits payable to the members of the schemes are linked to inflation and as such higher inflation will lead to
higher liabilities. Additionally, the Group’s contributions to the schemes are based on assumptions about the future
levels of inflation. Therefore an increase in inflation above that assumed in the actuarial calculations will create a
deficit.

Longevity risk

An increase in the life expectancy of scheme members will result in benefits being paid out for longer, leading to
an increase in the defined benefit schemes’ liabilities.

The sensitivity of the present value of scheme liabilities to changes in the principal assumptions used is set out below:

 30 September 2020 31 March 2020

TWPS)

 £m)
TWMIPS

£m
TWPS)

£m)
TWMIPS)

£m)
Changes in assumptions resulting in a decrease in liabilities
Change in discount rate (+ 1% p.a.) 400.0)  110.0) 320.0 90.0
Change in rate of inflation (- 1% p.a.)  260.0)  80.0) 210.0 70.0
Change in life expectancy (-1 year)  (90.0)   (40.0) 70.0 40.0

17. Intermediate and ultimate parent company and controlling party

Thames Water Utilities Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is the immediate parent company. Kemble Water Finance
Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is an intermediate parent company and consolidates these financial statements. The Directors
consider that Kemble Water Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom, is the ultimate holding and controlling party and the
largest group to consolidate these financial statements.

Kemble Water Holdings Limited is owned by ten shareholders, of which the largest is Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System (OMERS)

[…]

The proceeds from the bonds were partially used to repay drawdowns from the Class A revolving credit
facility, recognised within current liabilities - borrowings at 30 September 2020.

22. Restatements to the prior period

The Group has restated the prior periods as a result of provision for dilapidation and broadening of
accounting policy regarding capitalisation of leakage detection costs. Refer to pages 24 to 25 for more
information on adjustments that have impacted prior years.

Reconciliation of consolidated profit and loss for the six month period ended 30 September 2019

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

22. Restatements to the prior period

The Group has restated the prior periods as a result of provision for dilapidation and broadening of accounting policy regarding capitalisation of
leakage detection costs. Refer to pages XXX-XXX for more information on adjustments that have impacted prior years.

Reconciliation of consolidated profit and loss for the six month period ended 30 September 2019

  As previously stated  Restatements Restated

  Underlying BTL Total Underlying Underlying BTL Total
 Note £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 2  1,065.3)  31.2)  1,096.5)  -)   1,065.3)  31.2)  1,096.5)
Operating expenses excluding
impairment losses on financial and
contract assets

3  (794.5)  -)  (794.5)  9.3)  (785.2)  -)   (785.2)

Impairment losses on financial and
contract assets

3  (13.4) (0.1)   (13.5)  -)   (13.4)  (0.1)  (13.5)

Total operating expenses1,2 3  (807.9)  (0.1)  (808.0)  9.3)  (798.6)  (0.1)  (798.7)
Other operating income 2  43.8)  -)   43.8)  -)   43.8)  -)   43.8)

Operating profit   301.2)  31.1)  332.3)  9.3)  310.5)  31.1)  341.6)
Finance income 4  18.1)  -)   18.1)  -)   18.1)  -)   18.1)
Finance expense 4  (212.1) -)   (212.1)  -)   (212.1)  -)  (212.1)
Net (losses) / gains on financial
instruments 4

 (161.5) -)   (161.5)  -)   (161.5)  -)  (161.5)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities
before taxation

  (54.3)  31.1)  (23.2)  9.3)  (45.0)  31.1)  (13.9)

Tax credit/(charge) on (loss)/profit on
ordinary activities

5  11.5)  (1.9)  9.6)  (1.5)  10.0)  (1.9)  8.1)

(Loss)/profit for the period   (42.8)  29.2)  (13.6)  7.8)  (35.0)  29.2)  (5.8)

Th
am

es
 W

at
er

 U
til

iti
es

 L
im

ite
d

- I
nt

er
im

 re
po

rt
 2

02
0/

21

36

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows as at 30 September 2019

Thames Water Utilities Limited
Interim report and consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows as at 30 September 2019
 Previously stated Restatements Restated

 Underlying) BTL) Total) Underlying Underlying BTL Total
 £m) £m) £m) £m £m £m £m

Operating activities:
(Loss) / Profit on ordinary activities after
taxation

 (42.8)  29.2   (13.6) 7.8   (35.0)  29.2)  (5.8)

Less finance income  (18.1)  -   (18.1)  -   (18.1)  -)   (18.1)
Add finance expense  209.8   -   209.8   -   209.8) -)  209.8)
Add interest expense on lease liabilities  2.3   -   2.3   -   2.3) -)  2.3)
Add loss on fair value of financial instruments  161.5   -   161.5   -   161.5) -)  161.5)
Add/(less) taxation on profit / (loss) on ordinary
activities

 (11.5)  1.9   (9.6)  1.5   (10.0)  1.9)  (8.1)

Operating profit  301.2   31.1   332.3  9.3   310.5)  31.1)  341.6
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  267.5   -   267.5   0.1   267.6)  -)   267.6)
Depreciation of right of use assets  3.7   -   3.7   0.3   4.0)  -)   4.0)
Amortisation of intangible assets  13.1   -   13.1   -   13.1)  -)   13.1)
Less (gain) / add loss on sale of property, plant
and equipment

 0.3   -   0.3   -   0.3)  -)   0.3)

Difference in pension charge and cash
contribution

 (20.4)  -   (20.4)  -   (20.4)  -)   (20.4)

Increase / (decrease) in inventory  2.8   -   2.8   -   2.8)  -)   2.8)
Decrease / (increase) in contract assets  (17.2)  (0.1)  (17.3)  -   (17.2)  (0.1)  (17.3)
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other
receivables

 (424.4)  (40.9)  (465.3)  -   (424.4)  (40.9)  (465.3)

Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities  446.2   10.1   456.3   -   446.2)  10.1)  456.3)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other
payables

 (84.7)  (1.0)  (85.7) -  (84.7)  (1.0)  (85.7)

(Decrease) / Increase in provisions  11.2   -   11.2   0.5   11.7)  -)   11.7)

Net cash generated by operating activities  499.3   (0.8)  498.5   10.2   509.5)  (0.8)  508.7)

Investing activities:
Increase in current asset investments  -   -   -   -   -   -)   -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (575.9)  -   (575.9)  (10.2)  (586.1)  -)   (586.1)
Purchase of intangible assets  (21.4)  -   (21.4)  -   (21.4)  -)   (21.4)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment

-  -   -  -   -)  -)  -)

Interest received  42.9   -   42.9   -   42.9)  -)   42.9)
Repayment of loans from group  222.5   -   222.5   -   222.5)  -)   222.5)

Net cash used in investing activities  (331.9)  -   (331.9)  (10.2)  (342.1) -)   (342.1)

Financing activities:
New loans raised  789.1   -   789.1   -   789.1)  -)   789.1)
Repayment of borrowings  (641.8)  -   (641.8)  -   (641.8)  -)   (641.8)
Repayment of lease principal  (5.5)  -   (5.5)  -   (5.5)  -)   (5.5)
Derivative paydown  -   -   -   -   -)   -)   -)
Interest paid  (170.3)  -   (170.3)  -   (170.3)  -)   (170.3)
Fees paid  (3.7)  -   (3.7)  -   (3.7)  -)   (3.7)
Dividends paid  (28.0)  -   (28.0)  -   (28.0)  -)   (28.0)

Net cash generated by/(used in) financing
activities

 (60.2)  -   (60.2)  -   (60.2) -)   (60.2)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  107.2   (0.8)  106.4   -   107.2)  (0.8)  106.4)
Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period

 154.4   7.6   162.0   -   154.4)  7.6)  162.0)

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of
period

 261.6   6.8   268.4   -   261.6)  6.8)  268.4)

	eXC_Paragraph_649
	AR_Add1
	AR_Add7
	eXC_Paragraph_499
	Paragraph_3
	_Hlk56757980
	OLE_LINK1
	_Hlk45694780